

No. 22-842

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARIA T. VULLO, both individually and  
in her former official capacity,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

WILLIAM A. BREWER III

SARAH B. ROGERS

NOAH PETERS

BREWER ATTORNEYS

& COUNSELORS

750 Lexington Ave., 14th Floor

New York, NY 10222

(212) 489-1400

wab@brewerattorneys.com

EUGENE VOLOKH

*Counsel of Record*

385 Charles E. Young Dr. E.

Los Angeles, CA 90095

(310) 206-3926

volokh@law.ucla.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY.....	1
I. The Second Circuit’s Qualified Immunity Holding Eviscerates Past Precedent and Gives Free Rein to Regulators to Blacklist Their Political Adversaries.....	1
II. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With <i>Backpage.com</i> , Creating a Circuit Split .....	6
III. Recent Cases Applying <i>Bantam Books</i> Underscore That the Issues Presented by the NRA’s Petition Are Important and Recurring .....	9
IV. The Second Circuit’s Glaring Errors Regarding the Government Speech Doctrine and the Applicable Pleading Standard Warrant This Court’s Review and Reversal.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	6-9
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	1, 2, 4, 9, 10, 13
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	6
<i>DeJong v. Pembroke</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 2572617 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2023) .....	9
<i>Hammerhead Enters. v. Brezenoff</i> , 707 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	5
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) .....	1
<i>Kennedy v. Warren</i> , 66 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	10
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	11
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 4335270 (W.D. La. July 4, 2023) .....	9
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969) .....	12
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	1-4
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	6
<i>Rattner v. Netburn</i> , 930 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991) ..	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009) .....	6
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Sands</i> , 69 F.4th 184 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	10, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 570 U.S. 421 (2013) .....	12
<i>Webber v. Armslist LLC</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2023 WL 3945516 (7th Cir. June 12, 2023).....	9
<i>X-Men Sec., Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 196 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1999).....	5

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Cuomo (@andrewcuomo), Twitter (Aug. 3, 2018, 2:57 PM), <a href="https://twitter.com/andrewcuomo/status/1025455632755908608">https://twitter.com/andrewcuomo/status/1025455632755908608</a> .....	13
Julie Andersen Hill, <i>Regulating Bank Reputation Risk</i> , 54 Ga. L. Rev. 523 (2019), <a href="https://scholarship.law.ua.edu/fac_articles/152">https://scholarship.law.ua.edu/fac_articles/152</a> .....	12
